

**FILED**  
**02-05-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV  
No. 2023AP001985

---

Khary Penebaker and Mary Arnold,  
*Plaintiffs-Cross-Respondents,*

Bonnie Joseph,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,*

v.

Andrew Hitt, Robert F. Spindell, Jr., Bill Feehan,  
Kelly Ruh, Carol Brunner, Edward Scott Grabins,  
Kathy Kiernan, Darryl Carlson, Pam Travis, and  
Mary Buestrin,  
*Defendants,*

James R. Troupis,  
*Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,*

Kenneth Chesebro,  
*Defendant-Respondent,*

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE FRANK J. REMINGTON PRESIDING

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT**  
**BONNIE JOSEPH**

---

Scott B. Thompson  
(State Bar No. 1098161)  
Elizabeth M. Pierson  
(State Bar No. 1115866)  
Christine Donahoe  
(State Bar No. 1092282)  
LAW FORWARD, INC.

Jeffrey A. Mandell  
(State Bar No. 1100406)  
Carly Gerads  
(State Bar No. 1106808)  
Laura Callan  
(State Bar No. 1017353)  
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs Listed on Following Page*

Mary B. McCord\*

Rupa Bhattacharyya\*

Joseph W. Mead\*

Ben Gifford\*

Jacob Glick\*

William Powell\*

Alex Lichtenstein\*

INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. Legal and factual background.....	9
A. Legal framework governing presidential elections. ....	9
B. The 2020 presidential election in Wisconsin. ....	11
C. The meeting of the fake electors, and the scheme to overturn the election. ....	13
D. January 6 and the aftermath of the scheme.....	18
II. Procedural history.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The circuit court erred in dismissing Joseph’s public nuisance claim brought on behalf of the State pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 823.02. ....	28
II. The circuit court erred in dismissing Joseph’s claims against Chesebro, who did not file or join a motion to dismiss. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Mayville v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 2021 WI 57, 397 Wis. 2d 496, 960 N.W.2d 416 .....	27
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342 .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Cowie v. La Crosse Theaters Co.</i> , 232 Wis. 153, 286 N.W. 707 (1939) .....	23, 26, 28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Priegel v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 242 Wis. 345, 8 N.W.2d 350 (1943) .....	26, 29
<i>State ex rel. Vill. of Newburg v. Town of Trenton</i> , 2009 WI App 139, 321 Wis. 2d 424, 773 N.W.2d 500 .....	32
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982) .....	33
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910) .....	24, 32
<i>Teigen v. WEC</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 .....	25, 31
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 .....	12
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	31
<i>Zehetner v. Chrysler Fin. Co., LLC</i> , 2004 WI App 80, 272 Wis. 2d 628, 679 N.W.2d 919 .....	33

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

3 U.S.C. § 5.....	10
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	10
3 U.S.C. § 11.....	11
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	10, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9.....	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 5.10 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.70.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.75.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 8.18.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 9.01 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 280.02 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 823.01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 823.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
